the flowering time of crops (11).

Zakari et al./ Algerian Journal of Engineering and Technology 01 (2019) 031–037   26

Table 3. Sensitivity coefficients of AquaCrop input parameters for grain yield

The grain yield was moderately sensitive to CCx, CGC, Zx,

Av. Zexp, KcTrx, WP*, WP*-YF, HIo, Pexplw and DtCCx at

both ±5 % changes in their base values. Similarly, at both

±5 % changes, the grain yield exhibited low sensitivity to

cco, ccs, den, CDC, Pexpup, Zsh, Pexpsh, Psto, Pstosh, Psen,

PIHI/F, Pos. HI, DtE and DtSS. The analysis indicated that

the grain yield was insensitive to Kcdcl, Psensh, Paer, Ppol,

Max. Inc. HI, Pol. Tx, Pol. Tn, DtZx and LBHI.

The model was sensitive to DtM, which significantly

increased its SC from zero at +5 % change to moderate at -

5 % change in its base value. The grain yield showed

higher sensitivity to variations of DtF, WP*, HIo, KcTrx,

Parameters Description (units) S.C (+5 %)
S.C (-5

%)

cco Initial canopy cover (%) 0.06 0.05

ccs
Soil surface covered by individual seedling at 90% emergence

(cm
2
/plant)

0.06 0.05

den Number of plants per hectare 0.06 0.05

CCx Maximum canopy cover (%) 0.28 0.33

CGC Canopy growth coefficient (fraction/day) 0.61 0.55

CDC Canopy decline coefficient (fraction/day) 0.06 0.05

Zx Maximum effective rooting depth (m) 0.61 0.60

Av. Zexp Average root zone expansion (cm/day) 0.28 0.33

Zn Minimum effective rooting depth (m) 0.06 0.00

Zsh Shape factor describing root zone expansion 0.11 0.11

Kcdcl Decline of Kc as a result of ageing (%/day) 0.00 0.00

KcTrx Kc when canopy is complete but prior to senescence 0.75 0.58

WP
*
 Water productivity normalized for ETo and CO2 (g/cm

2
) 1.05 0.94

WP
*
-YF Adjustment of WP

*
during yield formation (% of WP

*
) 0.42 0.36

HIo Reference harvest index (%) 0.83 0.83

Pexup Soil water depletion threshold for canopy expansion-Upper  0.06 0.05

Pexlw Soil water depletion threshold for canopy expansion-Lower 0.34 0.38

Pexsh Shape factor for water stress coefficient for canopy expansion 0.11 0.05

Psto Soil water depletion threshold for stomatal control-Upper  0.11 0.11

Pstosh Shape factor for water stress coefficient for stomatal control 0.06 0.05

Psen Soil water depletion threshold for canopy senescence-Upper  0.17 0.11

Psensh Shape factor for water stress coefficient for canopy senescence 0.00 0.00

Paer Anaerobic point at which deficient aeration occurs (vol %) 0.00 0.00

Ppol Soil water depletion threshold for failure of pollination-Upper 0.00 0.00

PIHI/F Possible increase of HI due to water stress before flowering (%) 0.11 0.08

Pos. HI
Coefficient describing positive impact on HI of restricted vegetative

growth during yield formation

0.06 0.05

Neg. HI
Coefficient describing negative impact on HI of stomatal closure during

yield formation

0.06 0.00

Max. Inc.

HI
Allowable maximum increase of specified HI (%)

0.00 0.00

Pol. Tx Maximum air temperature limiting pollination (
o
C) 0.00 0.00

Pol. Tn Minimum air temperature limiting pollination (
o
C) 0.00 0.00

DtE Days-to-emergence (days) 0.07 0.05

DtCCx Days-to-CCx (days) 0.32 0.30

DtZx Days-to-Zx (days) 0.00 0.00

DtSS Days-to-start of senescence (days) 0.08 0.20

DtM Days-to-maturity (days) 0.00 0.73

DtF Days-to-flowering (days) 1.23 0.34

DF Duration of flowering (days) 0.00 0.13

LBHI Length building up HI (days) 0.00 0.00

Haruna et al / Algerian Journal of Engineering and Technology 08 (2023) 022–030   27

CCx, Zx, WP*-YF, Pexplw, CCx, Av. Zexp, DtCCx and DtM.

A similar set of influential parameters for grain yield of

wheat were reported by Upreti et al. (3) based on global

sensitivity analysis methods, with the addition of CDC and

DtE. Similarly, Silvestro et al. (1) reported CDC, DtSS,

LBHI, Psen and Psto among the input parameters to which

grain yield was sensitive, contrary to this work's outcome.

On the other hand, Vanuytrecht et al. (4) found DtF, HIo

and KcTrx among the non-influential model input

parameters, which were influential in this work. These

deviations might be due to environmental conditions and